
CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60 
2TH 

Date: Monday, 2nd September, 2013 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th July, 2013 (Pages 1 - 3) 
  

 
5. Opening of Offers (report herewith) (Pages 4 - 5) 
  

 
6. MARE (Managing Adaptive Responses to the Environment) - Closure of Project 

and CAMINO (Climate Adaptation Management) - Proposed Advent of Project 
(report herewith) (Pages 6 - 8) 

  

 
7. Local Nature Reserve status for the Centenary Riverside urban wetland nature 

park (report herewith) (Pages 9 - 14) 
  

 
8. The Designation of a Conservation Area Extension, Moorgate (report herewith) 

(Pages 15 - 19) 
  

 
9. Bramley Crossroads LTP Works (report herewith) (Pages 20 - 23) 
  

 
10. Proposed Shared Use Footway: A633 corridor between St Ann's Roundabout 

and Great Eastern Way  Roundabout, Parkgate (report herewith) (Pages 24 - 
30) 

  

 
11. Proposed Improvements to A6021 Hollowgate/A618 Moorgate Road Junction 

(report herewith) (Pages 31 - 34) 
  

 

 



12. Fenton Road, Bradgate - Proposed Controlled Pedestrian Crossing and Cycle 
Improvement Scheme (report herewith) (Pages 35 - 37) 

  

 
13. Proposed 2013/14 Local Safety Scheme Programme (report herewith) (Pages 

38 - 41) 
  

 
14. Sustainability Appraisal of Final Draft Sites and Policies Document (report 

herewith) (Pages 42 - 45) 
  

 
15. Environment and Development Services Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 

2013/2014 (Pages 46 - 50) 
  

 
16. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
The following items are likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006 – information relates to 
finance and business affairs). 

 
17. Petition Requesting Removal or Modification of Anti-Motorcycle Barriers, 

Birchwood, Rawmarsh (report herewith) (Pages 51 - 60) 
  

 
18. Rotherham Town Centre - Applications for Business Vitality Grant (report 

herewith) (Pages 61 - 72) 
  

 
19. Date and time of next meeting - Monday, 7th October, 2013 at 10.30 a.m.  
  

 



REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 29/07/13 5G

  

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
29th July, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); and Councillor Godfrey; together with 
Councillors Dodson and Pickering. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clark.  
 
G29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15TH JULY, 2013  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet 

Member and Advisers for Regeneration and Development, held on 15th 
July, 2013, be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chairman. 
 

G30. PINCH POINT FUND - APPROVED SCHEMES - M1 JUNCTION 33, 
A630 OLD FLATTS BRIDGE, A630 POOL GREEN ROUNDABOUT  
 

 Further to Minute No. 93 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member and 
Advisers for Regeneration and Development held on 4th February, 2013, 
consideration was given to a report presented by the Highways Design 
and Bridges Manager concerning the successful bids from the 
Department for Transport Pinch Point Fund for funding for amendments to 
(i) the M1 Junction 33, A630 Old Flatts Bridge and (ii) the A630 Pool 
Green roundabout, Rotherham. The submitted report sought approval for 
the details of the scheme at M1 Junction 33, scheduled to be 
implemented by the Highways Agency and also an exemption from 
standing order 48.2.1 (requirement to invite three tenders for a contract 
with an estimated value of between £50,000 and £500,000) in order that 
WSP Develo
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Name:-  Debbie Pons, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Ext:  22054                email: debbie.pons@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



  
 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member and Advisers for Regeneration and 
Development 

2.  Date: Monday 2nd September 2013 

3.  Title: MARE (Managing Adaptive Responses to the Environment) 
– Closure of Project; and CAMINO (Climate Adaptation 
Management) – Proposed Advent of Project 

4.  Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
5. Summary 
 
5.1 This report notes the successful conclusion of the MARE Project; the success of a 

further bid for EU funding under the same programme for a project known as 
CAMINO; and seeks approval to proceed with CAMINO. 

 
6. Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Cabinet Member notes the successful conclusion of MARE 
6.2 Cabinet Member endorses the delivery of CAMINO in order to continue the 

work already delivered in this subject area 
 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
Approval was given to participate in MARE in January 2009 (Item 164 refers). The project 
entailed the Council being a full partner in the Programme, together with the University of 
Sheffield, Sheffield City Council and partners from Dordrecht, Hanover and Bergen. 
 
The project entailed research into the effects of flooding on the environment and economic 
development and has resulted in the provision of funding and guidance towards the 
following outputs: 
 

• The development of Learning and Action Alliances (LAA’s), which promote integrated 
planning in flood alleviation projects so that knowledge of the discipline is shared and 
ensuring that the actions of one partner do not adversely affect others. Under the 
MARE Programme, Rotherham has developed the Don Valley (with Sheffield City 
Council) and Yorkshire and Humber LAA’s.  

 

• The development of climate proof toolkits designed to ensure consistent treatment 
when designing flood alleviation schemes. This is particularly important where flood 
sch
[...]
the Centenary Riverside Nature Reserve 
Declaration 2013. 
 
 
Given under the Common Seal of Rotherham MBC this day of Two thousand and 
thirteen 
 
(SEAL) 
 
(Signed) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
 
(Signed) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
 

Page 12



 

 

Page 13



 

Appendix Two – Notice of Declaration (draft) 
 
NATIONAL PARKS AND ACCESS TO THE COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1949 
 
DECLARATION OF NATURE RESERVE IN THE BOSTON CASTLE WARD OF 
ROTHERHAM IN THE COUNTY OF SOUTH YORKSHIRE 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in pursuance of Section 19 of the above-mentioned Act 
that by the Centenary Riverside Nature Reserve Declaration 2013, made on the day 
of __/__/__, 4.5hectares or thereabouts situated in the Boston Castle Ward of 
Rotherham in the County of South Yorkshire and shown edged on the plan attached 
to the said Declaration has been acquired by the Council and that the said land is 
being managed as a Nature Reserve. 
 
Certified copies of the said Declaration with plan attached have been deposited for 
public inspection free of charge at the office of ………… at ……………………. from 
Monday to Friday inclusive during the normal office hours. 
 
 
Dated this day of __/__/2013 
 
 
(Signed) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
On behalf of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
 

Page 14



 

 
 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Development 

2.  Date: 2nd September 2013 

3.  Title: The Designation of a Conservation Area Extension: 
Moorgate 

4.  Directorate: Environment & Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
Within the Borough there are 28 existing Conservation Areas. The Local Planning 
Authority has a duty under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990 to review the exercise of its functions in respect of the designation of 
conservation areas and to consider the designation of further parts of its area as 
conservation areas. In addition, every Local Planning Authority has a duty to 
periodically review the boundaries of its existing Conservation Areas. 
 
A request has been made by residents of Moorgate Grove and Whiston Grove to 
include their two streets as part of the Moorgate Conservation Area which was 
originally designated in March 1977, as a consequence of which, a public 
consultation exercise has been carried out in order to gauge local opinion. 
 
The proposal, if accepted, will increase the size of the existing Moorgate 
Conservation Area.  
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the proposed Moorgate Conservation Area Extension be approved as 
shown on the map attached at Appendix 1.  
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 15



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Background 
 
Under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 every Local 
Planning Authority has a duty to consider designating Conservation Areas. Since 
1967, over 8000 have been designated in England alone. 
 
Within the Borough of Rotherham there are currently 28 Conservation Areas. The 
first, in the town centre, were designated soon after the passing of the Civic 
Amenities Act of 1967. However, the majority were designated by Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council following local government reorganisation in 1974. 

A Conservation Area is an area of special architectural interest, the character of 
which is desirable to preserve or enhance. Conservation Areas can be of many 
different kinds, from town centres to villages and even stretches of canals. They are 
often, but not exclusively centred on listed buildings. It is the character of the area, 
including its landscape qualities rather than the presence of individual buildings 
which justifies designation as a Conservation Area.  

Within Conservation Areas the controls on development are more restrictive than 
elsewhere. Council must give special attention to the desirability of pr
[...]
A633 corridor 
between St Ann’s Roundabout and Great Eastern Way  
Roundabout, Parkgate 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
5. Summary 

To inform Cabinet Member of the details of the proposed shared use footway on 
the A633 between St Ann’s and Great Eastern Way roundabouts and to report 
the result of consultations carried out in relation to this proposal. 

 
6. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended Cabinet Member resolve that: 
 
i)  The objection to the proposed scheme be not acceded to; 
  
ii) Approval be given for detailed design work to be undertaken in 

relation to this proposed scheme, and for the scheme to be 
implemented in the 2013/2014 financial year. 

 
iii) The footways identified on Drawing Numbers 

129/LSTF/A633.consult1 and 129/LSTF/A633.consult2 be designated 
as shared pedestrian and cycle use under Section 66(4) and 65(1) of 
the Highways Act 1980. 

 
iv) Negotiations commence with Land Owners for purchasing land to 

enable the proposed shared use footway to be widened to 3.0 metres 
in the locations shown on plan number 129/LSTF/A633/LAND/01 and 
subject to successful negotiations for land to be purchased, detail 
design to be undertaken and works be implemented before the end of 
the 2014/2015 financial year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 10Page 24



 

 
Page 2 

 

7.  Proposals and Details 
In 2010 the Government announced the creation of the Local Sustainable 
Transport Fund (LSFT) and made £560 million of funding available nationally for 
projects over a four year period to 2014-15. South Yorkshire successfully bid for 
£24.6M from the fund. This success of the bid was the subject of a report to 
Cabinet Member on 28 August 2012, Minute 33 refers, when the programme of 
LSTF funded projects to be delivered over 2012-15 was approved. 

 
One of the schemes within the successful bid is to improve cycling connectivity 
between employment opportunities and reside
[...]
@rotherham.gov.uk 

 

Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



 

 
Page 1 

 

 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Development 
 

2.  Date: 2nd September 2013 

3.  Title: Proposed Improvements to A6021 Hollowgate/A618 
Moorgate Road junction 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
5. Summary 

To inform Cabinet Member of a proposal to introduce a pedestrian crossing 
stage in the A6021 Hollowgate/A618 Moorgate Road junction and to report 
receipt of an objection to an associated proposed prohibited right turn. 

 
6. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended Cabinet Member resolve that: 
 
i)  The objection to the proposed scheme be not acceded to; 
  
ii) Approval be given for detailed design work to be undertaken in 

relation to this proposed scheme, as shown on drawing number 
126/17/TT239 and for the scheme to be implemented in the 2013/2014 
financial year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 11Page 31



 

 
Page 2 

 

7.  Proposals and Details 
It is proposed to make improvements to the traffic signal controlled junction of 
A618 Moorgate Road/A6021 Alma Road/A6021 Hollowgate/Moorgate Road in 
Rotherham town centre. These improvements would consist of  

• Adding a controlled pedestrian crossing to the Alma Road arm of the 
junction.  Currently this junction has no controlled pedestrian crossing 
facilities and crossing here is difficult due to the differing traffic 
movements. The crossing would help pedestrians walk from the Moorgate 
area into the town centre. This route is particularity well used by pupils 
walking to/from Thomas Rotherham College to the town centre. The 
location meets the requirements for the provision of a controlled 
pedestrian crossing. 

• Replacing end of life traffic signal equipment at the junction. The existing 
traffic signal equipment is coming to the end of its life and needs 
replacement or refurbishment.  

• Changes to the staging arrang
[...]
ley Road, Ulley 11 Route treatment consisting of improvements to 
road markings and signing 

7 £20,000 250% 

Grange Lane, Thorpe Hesley 8 Route treatment consisting of improvements to 
road markings and signing 

7 £10,000 500% 

B6089 Stubbin Road, Upper Haugh 7 Junction improvement 24 £70,000 170% 

Doe Quarry Lane, Dinnington 4 Traffic calming 4 £30,000 110% 

    £330,000  
 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

1



 

 
 
 

1. Meeting: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Development 

2. Date:  02 September 2013   

3. Title: Sustainability Appraisal of Final Draft Sites and 
Policies Document 

4. Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
5. Summary 

An exemption from Standing Orders is sought to allow orders to be placed with 
Jacobs UK Ltd to continue the Sustainability Appraisal of the Local Plan Sites and 
Policies document. Essential further work will be required by the consultants to 
enable the adoption of the Sites and Policies document following its Examination 
in Public.  
 

 
6. Recommendations 
 
1. That Cabinet Member approves the exempting of the proposed appointment 
of Jacobs UK Ltd to undertake the Sustainability Appraisal of the Sites and 
Policies Document to enable its adoption from Standing Orders 47.6.2 
(requirement to invite at least two oral or written quotations for contracts with 
an estimated value of £5,000 but less than £20,000) and 47.6.3 (requirement to 
invite at least three written quotations for contracts with an estimated value of 
between £20,000 and £50,000).  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 14Page 42



 

7. Proposals and Details 
At each stage in the preparation of the Local Plan the Council is required by national 
and European Law (EU SEA Directive 2001/42/EC) to undertake Sustainability 
Appraisal of the proposals.   
 
Jacobs UK Ltd were appointed by the Council in March 2013 to undertake the 
Integrated Impact Assessment of the Draft Sites and Policies Document (May 2013), 
following a 
[...]
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 18 Page 61
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 65
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 69
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th July, 2013
	5 Opening of Offers (report herewith)
	6 MARE (Managing Adaptive Responses to the Environment) - Closure of Project and CAMINO (Climate Adaptation Management) - Proposed Advent of Project (report herewith)
	7 Local Nature Reserve status for the Centenary Riverside urban wetland nature park (report herewith)
	8 The Designation of a Conservation Area Extension, Moorgate (report herewith)
	Conservation Area Moorgate Attachment 1

	9 Bramley Crossroads LTP Works (report herewith)
	Bramley Crossroads Attachment 1

	10 Proposed Shared Use Footway: A633 corridor between St Ann's Roundabout and Great Eastern Way  Roundabout, Parkgate (report herewith)
	A633 cycle link - Appendix A
	A633 cycle link - Appendix B
	A633 cycle link - Appendix C

	11 Proposed Improvements to A6021 Hollowgate/A618 Moorgate Road Junction (report herewith)
	Alma Road Hollowgate junction - Appendix A

	12 Fenton Road, Bradgate - Proposed Controlled Pedestrian Crossing and Cycle Improvement Scheme (report herewith)
	Fenton Rd AppA

	13 Proposed 2013/14 Local Safety Scheme Programme (report herewith)
	Local Safety Scheme Programme  Attachment 1

	14 Sustainability Appraisal of Final Draft Sites and Policies Document (report herewith)
	15 Environment and Development Services Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2013/2014
	17 Petition Requesting Removal or Modification of Anti-Motorcycle Barriers, Birchwood, Rawmarsh (report herewith)
	Petition - Birch Wood
	LGO - Birchwood

	18 Rotherham Town Centre - Applications for Business Vitality Grant (report herewith)
	Vitality Grant September 2013 (2)
	Vitality Grant September 2013 (3)




Minutes of the meeting


REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 02/09/13 8G 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
2nd September, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); and Councillor Godfrey, together with 
Councillor Pickering. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clark and Dodson.  
 
G32. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 29TH JULY, 2013  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet 

Member and Advisers for Regeneration and Development, held on 29th 
July, 2013, be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chairman. 
 

G33. OPENING OF OFFERS  
 

 Resolved:- That the action of the Cabinet Member in opening the 
following tenders on Tuesday, 6th August, 2013, be noted:- 
 
-  former depot and joiners workshop at Wadsworth Road, Bramley 
 

G34. MARE (MANAGING ADAPTIVE RESPONSES TO THE 
ENVIRONMENT) - CLOSURE OF PROJECT AND CAMINO (CLIMATE 
ADAPTATION MANAGEMENT) - PROPOSED ADVENT OF PROJECT  
 

 Further to Minute No. 164 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member and 
Advisers for Regeneration and Development Services held on 5th 
January, 2009, consideration was given to a report presented by the 
Project Officer concerning the successful conclusion of the MARE 
(Managing Adaptive Responses to the Environment) project, including the 
success of the bid for European Union funding for the CAMINO (Climate 
Adaptation Mainstreaming through Innovation) project. 
 
The details and financing of both of these projects were included in the 
submitted report. Members noted that the MARE project entailed research 
into the effects of flooding on the environment and economic development 
of an area. The CAMINO project will help to increase the Council’s 
knowledge of the wider climate change agenda. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the successful conclusion of the MARE (Managing Adaptive 
Responses to the Environment) project be noted. 
 
(3) That the implementation of the CAMINO (Climate Adaptation 
Mainstreaming through Innovation) project be endorsed, in order to 
continue the work already delivered in this subject area. 
 



9G REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 02/09/13 

 

G35. LOCAL NATURE RESERVE STATUS FOR THE CENTENARY 
RIVERSIDE URBAN WETLAND NATURE PARK  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Leisure and Green 
Spaces Manager concerning the proposal to declare the area known as 
Centenary Riverside as a Local Nature Reserve, in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 21 of the National Parks and Access to the 
Countryside Act 1949. The area, consisting of 4.5 hectares, is situated 
adjacent to the A6178 Sheffield Road and Riverside Way, in the 
Templeborough area of Rotherham and is an urban wetland nature park 
and part of the River Don flood alleviation scheme. 
 
The report referred to the legislative process of declaring an area as a 
Local Nature Reserve and also summarised the views of the Environment 
Agency, Natural England and the Wildlife Trust for Sheffield and 
Rotherham about the proposal. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the formal declaration of Centenary Riverside as a Local Nature 
Reserve, in accordance with the provisions of Section 21 of the National 
Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949, be approved. 
 
(3) That the formal public notice be issued and the declaration of this 
Local Nature Reserve be announced in accordance with the guidelines 
provided by Natural England. 
 
(4) That Natural England be formally notified of the declaration of this 
Local Nature Reserve. 
 

G36. THE DESIGNATION OF A CONSERVATION AREA EXTENSION, 
MOORGATE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Senior Planner 
concerning the request made by residents of Moorgate Grove and 
Whiston Grove to include their two streets as part of the Moorgate 
Conservation Area which was originally designated in March, 1977. As a 
consequence of this request, a public consultation exercise has been 
carried out in order to gauge local opinion about this proposal. 
 
Members noted that, within the Borough area, there are twenty eight 
existing Conservation Areas. The Local Planning Authority has a duty 
under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to 
review the exercise of its functions in respect of the designation of 
conservation areas and to consider the designation of further parts of its 
area as conservation areas. In addition, every Local Planning Authority 
has a duty to review periodically the boundaries of its existing 
Conservation Areas. 
 
 



REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 02/09/13 10G 

 

A plan of the proposed Conservation Area extension was appended to the 
submitted report. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed Conservation Area Extension at Moorgate, 
Rotherham, as detailed in the report now submitted and shown on the 
submitted plan, be approved. 
 

G37. BRAMLEY CROSSROADS LTP WORKS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Transportation and 
Highways Projects Manager concerning the proposed highway 
improvement scheme at the crossroads of the A631 Bawtry Road, Cross 
Street and Flash Lane, Bramley. The report stated that the works will 
involve the resurfacing of Cross Street. Members noted the details of the 
costs of the works, which are to be funded from the Local Transport Plan 
Integrated Transport (Network Management theme) budget and also from 
the Local Transport Plan Highways Maintenance budget during the 
2013/14 financial year. 
 
Members noted that there will be an element of night-time working in 
order to try and minimise traffic disruption in the area. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the implementation and funding of the highway improvements 
scheme at the crossroads of the A631 Bawtry Road, Cross Street and 
Flash Lane, Bramley, as detailed in the report now submitted, be 
approved. 
 

G38. PROPOSED SHARED USE FOOTWAY: A633 CORRIDOR BETWEEN 
ST ANN'S ROUNDABOUT AND GREAT EASTERN WAY  
ROUNDABOUT, PARKGATE  
 

 Further to Minute No. 43 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member and 
Advisers for Regeneration and Development held on 28th August, 2012, 
consideration was given to a report presented by the Traffic Manager 
concerning the proposed shared use footway on the A633 (linking 
Rotherham and Parkgate) between the St. Ann’s and the Great Eastern 
Way roundabouts. The submitted report detailed the result of 
consultations carried out in relation to this proposal, including the one 
objection received and also detailed the proposed highway changes and 
funding of the scheme from the Local Sustainable Transport Fund 
Programme for 2013/2014 and 2014/2015. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the objection to the proposed scheme be not acceded to. 
  



11G REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 02/09/13 

 

(3) That approval be granted for detailed design work to be undertaken in 
relation to this proposed shared use footway scheme along the A633 
between Rotherham and Parkgate and for the scheme to be implemented 
during the 2013/2014 financial year. 
 
(4) That the footways identified on drawings numbered 
129/LSTF/A633.consult1 and 129/LSTF/A633.consult2 be designated as 
shared pedestrian and cycle use under Sections 66(4) and 65(1) of the 
Highways Act 1980. 
 
(5) That negotiations commence with land owners for the purchase of 
land to enable the proposed shared use footway to be widened to 3.0 
metres in the locations shown on plan number 129/LSTF/A633/LAND/01 
and subject to completion of successful negotiations for the land to be 
purchased, the detailed design be undertaken and works be implemented 
before the end of the 2014/2015 financial year. 
 

G39. PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS TO A6021 HOLLOWGATE/A618 
MOORGATE ROAD JUNCTION  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Traffic Manager 
concerning the proposal to introduce a pedestrian crossing stage in the 
A6021 Hollowgate/A618 Moorgate Road traffic signal-controlled junction. 
The report included details an objection to an associated proposed 
prohibited right turn for vehicles from Hollowgate into Moorgate Road. 
Members noted that funding for the scheme is available from the Local 
Transport Plan Integrated Transport Programme during 2013/2014. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the objection to the proposed scheme be not acceded to. 
  
(3) That the approval be given for detailed design work to be undertaken 
in relation to this proposed scheme to introduce a pedestrian crossing 
stage in the A6021 Hollowgate/A618 Moorgate Road junction, as shown 
on drawing number 126/17/TT239 and for the scheme to be implemented 
during the 2013/2014 financial year. 
 

G40. FENTON ROAD, BRADGATE - PROPOSED CONTROLLED 
PEDESTRIAN CROSSING AND CYCLE IMPROVEMENT SCHEME  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Traffic Manager 
concerning the proposed pedestrian and cycle improvement scheme on 
Fenton Road, Bradgate, including a new Toucan crossing and shared use 
footway. Members noted that funding for the scheme is available from the 
Local Transport Plan Integrated Transport Capital Programme during 
2013/2014. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 



REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 02/09/13 12G 

 

(2) That the outline scheme proposals be noted and approval be granted 
for the footways at Fenton Road, Bradgate, identified on drawing 
126/17/TT238/2, to be designated as shared pedestrian and cycle use 
under Sections 66(4) and 65(1) of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
(3) That the detailed design for the proposal be undertaken and, subject 
to no objections being received, the scheme be implemented. 
 

G41. PROPOSED 2013/14 LOCAL SAFETY SCHEME PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Traffic Manager 
containing details of the 2013/14 Local Safety Scheme programme. The 
report stated that Local Safety Schemes are targeted at highway locations 
which have a history of treatable collisions in which someone has been 
injured. Locations are subsequently analysed to determine whether a 
treatable pattern exists and whether cost-effective remedial treatment can 
be justified. A list of the various highway locations in the Borough area, 
proposed to be included in the 2013/14 Local Safety Scheme programme, 
was appended to the submitted report. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That detailed design and consultation on the schemes listed in the 
appendix to the report be undertaken and, subject to no objections being 
received, the various schemes be implemented. 
 
(3) That the schemes be funded from the Local Transport Plan Integrated 
Transport Programme for 2013/14. 
 

G42. SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL OF FINAL DRAFT SITES AND 
POLICIES DOCUMENT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Senior Planner 
stating that an exemption from Standing Orders 47.6.2 and 47.6.3 was 
being sought to allow orders to be placed with Jacobs UK Ltd to continue 
the Sustainability Appraisal of the Local Plan Sites and Policies 
document. Members noted that essential further work will be required by 
the consultants to enable the adoption of the Sites and Policies document 
after its Examination in Public. The report explained the various additional 
work to be undertaken. Details of the costs of this proposal were provided 
for Members. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That approval be granted for the exemption from Standing Orders 
47.6.2 (requirement to invite at least two oral or written quotations for 
contracts with an estimated value of £5,000 but less than £20,000) and 
47.6.3 (requirement to invite at least three written quotations for contracts 
with an estimated value of between £20,000 and £50,000) in respect of 
the proposed appointment of Jacobs UK Ltd to undertake the 



13G REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 02/09/13 

 

Sustainability Appraisal of the Sites and Policies Document to enable its 
subsequent adoption. 
 

G43. ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET 
MONITORING REPORT 2013/2014  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Finance Manager 
concerning the budget monitoring of the Environment and Development 
Services Directorate Revenue Accounts for the period to 31st July, 2013, 
including the forecast out-turn of overspending of £856,000 to the end of 
the 2013/14 financial year. The submitted report included information on 
the variances reported by each Division of Service.   
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the latest financial projection against budget for the 2013/14 
financial year, for the Environment and Development Services Directorate, 
based on actual income and expenditure to 31st July 2013, be noted. 
 
(3) That the report be referred to the Self Regulation Select Commission 
for information. 
 

G44. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended (information relating to 
the financial/business affairs of any person (including the Council)). 
 

G45. PETITION REQUESTING REMOVAL OR MODIFICATION OF ANTI-
MOTORCYCLE BARRIERS, BIRCHWOOD, RAWMARSH  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Public Rights of 
Way Officer concerning the receipt of a petition, containing 144 
signatures, from residents of the streets and area around Birch Wood and 
Hague Avenue, Rawmarsh, requesting that the barriers which prevent 
illegal motorcycle access into Birch Wood be removed or modified and 
that the vegetation be cut back annually. 
 
Correspondence from the Local Government Ombudsman, about this 
matter, was appended to the report. 
 
Reference was made to the Council’s programme of annual vegetation 
clearance on the public footpath network, which occurs twice per year 
(during the Spring and during the Summer) and includes work on all of the 
three public footpaths within Birch Wood. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 



REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 02/09/13 14G 

 

 
(2) That the lead petitioner be informed that:- 
 
(a) the removal of the barriers from the access to Birch Wood be not 
approved; 
 
(b) the vegetation on the public footpaths in Birch Wood is scheduled to 
be cut back and cleared twice per year; and 
 
(c) any further improvement works to these public footpaths will be added 
to the programme of proposed future works. 
 

G46. ROTHERHAM TOWN CENTRE - APPLICATIONS FOR BUSINESS 
VITALITY GRANT  
 

 Consideration was given to reports presented by the Business Investment 
Manager concerning three applications for a Business Vitality Grant in 
respect of retail shops situated within the Rotherham town centre. 
 
The report stated that the Town Centre Business Vitality Scheme is 
designed to encourage and support new independent niche retail 
businesses to open up in the Rotherham town centre. Members noted 
that all of the projects satisfied the eligibility criteria of the Scheme. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the reports be received and their contents noted. 
 
(2) That a Business Vitality capital grant of £7,500 be awarded to the 
premises at Keppel Wharf, now identified, as a contribution towards the 
cost of fitting out the premises. 
 
(3) That a Business Vitality capital grant of £3,500 be awarded to the 
premises at Corporation Street, now identified, as a contribution towards 
the cost of fitting out the premises and the award of this grant be subject 
to the applicant preparing a detailed marketing plan to the satisfaction of 
this Council’s Head of Business and Retail Investment and, subsequently, 
the implementation and effectiveness of the marketing plan be reviewed 
at quarterly intervals. 
 
(4) That a Business Vitality capital grant of £3,000 be awarded to the 
premises at Corporation Street, now identified, as a contribution towards 
the cost of fitting out the premises. 
 
(5) That, in respect of each of the three premises, now identified, a rental 
contribution be approved, to provide 50% of annual rent (exclusive of 
VAT) in year 1 and 25% of annual rent (exclusive of VAT) in year 2 and 
the grants shall be paid quarterly in arrears on submission by the 
applicants of proof of payment of rent. 
 

 


